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JAL:M Capacity Planning Process
Goals

1. Respond to increasing

enrollment by adding S ot
permanent building MORE Students

capacity
2. Achieve additional
seats through a

transparent, structured,
and inclusive process




Al  Need for More Capacity

1 Increases in enroliment
— 18% increase in 5 years
— 83 relocatable classrooms today

— Additional relocatables this summer
1 Continued growth
— # of births

— County population

— housing market
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Jallil Projected Capacity Need

K-12 Enroliment Projections 2012-2021

——5 Year Linear Regression
—+— 5 Year Average Rate of Change
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Chart1

		2005		2005		2005		17600		17600

		2006		2006		2006		17613		17613

		2007		2007		2007		17820		17820

		2008		2008		2008		18605		18605

		2009		2009		2009		19261		19261

		2010		2010		2010		20201		20201

		2011		2011		2011		20801		20801

		2012		2012		2012		21217.02		21425.03

		2013		2013		2013		21641.3604		22067.7809

		2014		2014		2014		22074.187608		22729.814327

		2015		2015		2015		22515.67136016		23411.70875681

		2016		2016		2016		22965.9847873632		24114.0600195143

		2017		2017		2017		23425.3044831105		24837.4818200997

		2018		2018		2018		23893.8105727727		25582.6062747027

		2019		2019		2019		24371.6867842281		26350.0844629438

		2020		2020		2020		24859.1205199127		27140.5869968321

		2021		2021		2021		25356.302930311		27954.8046067371



5 Year Linear Regression

5 Year Average Rate of Change

3 Year Average Rate of Change

Increase of 2% Per Year

Increase of 3% Per Year
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Working

		K-12 Total (not including PreK or Mont)

										Total PreK-12

		Year		31-Jan		30-Sep		change from sept to sept				total loss or gain				preK-5

		1961				25720		0.6787354199				K-12				13316

		1962				26364		1.0250388802				644				13516

		1963				26927		1.0213548779				563				13982

		1964				26775		0.9943551083				-152				13969

		1965				26036		0.9723996265				-739				13694

		1966				26179		1.0054923951				143				13864

		1967				26304		1.0047748195				125				13988

		1968				25918		0.9853254258				-386				13775

		1969				25542		0.9854927078				-376				13501

		1970		25326		24774		0.9699318769		24787		-768				13073

		1971		24448		23054		0.9305723743		23618		-1720				12356

		1972		23162		22061		0.9569272144		22377		-993				11416

		1973		21714		21126		0.9576175151		21455		-935				10762

		1974		20751		20126		0.9526649626		20442		-1000				10371

		1975		20005		20027		0.9950809898		20395		-99				10463

		1976		19794		19142		0.955809657		19473		-885				9935

		1977		18955		18071		0.9440497336		18364		-1071				9267

		1978		17765		16950		0.9379669083		17215		-1121				8836

		1979		16647		15761		0.9298525074		16025		-1189				8165

		1980		15460		15146		0.9609796333		15376		-615				7721

		1981		15065		14761		0.9745807474		14995		-385				7437

		1982		14649		14622		0.9905832938		14894		-139				7184

		1983		14534		14525		0.9933661606		14805		-97				7152

		1984		14476		14684		1.0109466437		14961		159				7318

		1985		14546		14486		0.9865159357		14761		-198				7368

		1986		14397		14691		1.0141515946		14925		205				7654

		1987		14571		14404		0.9804642298		14646		-287				7844

		1988		14230		14113		0.9797972785		14334		-291				7936

		1989		13976		14290		1.0125416283		14524		177				8133

		1990		14166		14795		1.0353393982		15073		505				7771

		1991		14781		15230		1.0294018249		15483		435				8026

		1992		15162		15828		1.0392646093		16148		598				8463

		1993		15750		16454		1.0395501643		16782		626				8639

		1994		16310		16856		1.0244317491		17213		402				8869

		1995		16649		17164		1.0182724252		17556		308				9154

		1996		17059		17546		1.0222558844		17895		382				9253

		1997		17446		17892		1.0197195942		18342		346				9562

		1998		17837		18126		1.0130784708		18564		234				9728

		1999		17936		18275		1.0082202361		18723		149				9742				Fall Change Rates

		2000		18023		18334		1.0032284542		18882		59				9714

		2001		18178		18484		1.0081815207		19097		150				9789		1999		98-99		1.0082202361

		2002		18401		18469		0.9991884873		19140		-15				9734		2000		99-00		1.0032284542

		2003		18286		18333		0.9926363095		19120		-136				9731		2001		00-01		1.0081815207

		2004		18049		17961		0.979708722		18744		-372				9540		2002		2001-02		0.9991884873				1.0022910016

		2005				17600		0.9799008964		18411		-361				9239

		2006				17613		1.0007386364		18451		13				9343

		2007				17820		1.0117526827		18684		207				9627

		2008				18605		1.0440516274		19534		785

		2009				19261		1.0352593389		20233		656

		2010				20201		1.0488032812		21241		940

		2011				20,801		1.0297014999		21,845		600

		2012				21590		1169		22,759

		2013				22428		1169		23,597

		2014				23223		1169		24,392

		2015				24092		1169		25,261

		2016		Jan		24989		1169		26,158								2003		2002-03		0.9926363095				1.0000021058		3 yr average rate of change

		2017				25906		1169		27,075								2004		18048.0482496965		0.9844568947		3 yr forecast		1.0022910016

		Projection Methods																		18181.3614418436		0.9917286555		5 yr forecast

		Method 1: Forecasting rate of change, multiply by jan31 enrollment for 2003

						31-Jan		projection

		23 yr		1.041716		18293		19056.110788												18048		0.984457		3 yr forecast

		13 yr		1.006792		18293		18417.246056												18161		0.990616		4 yr forecast

		10 yr		1.00387		18293		18363.79391												18181		0.991729		5 yr forecast

		5 yr		1.006453		18293		18411.044729						1998				1.0130784708

		3yr		0.999035		18293		18275.347255						1999				1.0082202361				18333.0386062667		3 yr average

														2000		99-00		1.003228				18375.000931604		5 yr average

		Method 2:  avg rate of change, multiply by jan31 enrollment for 2003												2001		00-01		1.008182

														2002		2001-02		0.999188

		10 yr		1.02361077				18724.91181561						2003		2002-03		0.9980335881		3 yr forecast		18459.63

		5 yr		1.014577505				18559.666298965										18432.6823378345		5 yr forecast

		3 yr		1.012594905				18523.398597165





Working

		



K-12 Enrollment

PreK-12 Enrollment

Total K-12 and PreK-12 Enrollment (September 30th), 1961-2017



6 yr forecast

		



K-12 Enrollment

PreK-12 Enrollment

Year

Total K-12 Population

Total PreK-12 and K-12 Enrollment
(September 30th), 1990 - 2011



10 yr forecast 

		Historic K-12 Enrollment Data and Forecast

		5 yr forecast										3 yr forecast										5 yr trend										3 yr trend

		Year		30-Sep				Net				Year		30-Sep				Net				Year		30-Sep				Net				Year		30-Sep				Net

		1990		14795								1990		14795								1990		14795								1990		14795

		1991		15230		1.0294018249		435				1991		15230		1.0294018249		435				1991		15230		1.0294018249		435				1991		15230		1.0294018249		435

		1992		15828		1.0392646093		598				1992		15828		1.0392646093		598				1992		15828		1.0392646093		598				1992		15828		1.0392646093		598

		1993		16454		1.0395501643		626				1993		16454		1.0395501643		626				1993		16454		1.0395501643		626				1993		16454		1.0395501643		626

		1994		16856		1.0244317491		402				1994		16856		1.0244317491		402				1994		16856		1.0244317491		402				1994		16856		1.0244317491		402

		1995		17164		1.0182724252		308				1995		17164		1.0182724252		308				1995		17164		1.0182724252		308				1995		17164		1.0182724252		308

		1996		17546		1.0222558844		382				1996		17546		1.0222558844		382				1996		17546		1.0222558844		382				1996		17546		1.0222558844		382

		1997		17892		1.0197195942		346				1997		17892		1.0197195942		346				1997		17892		1.0197195942		346				1997		17892		1.0197195942		346

		1998		18126		1.0130784708		234				1998		18126		1.0130784708		234				1998		18126		1.0130784708		234				1998		18126		1.0130784708		234

		1999		18275		1.0082202361		149				1999		18275		1.0082202361		149				1999		18275		1.0082202361		149				1999		18275		1.0082202361		149

		2000		18334		1.0032284542		59				2000		18334		1.0032284542		59				2000		18334		1.0032284542		59				2000		18334		1.0032284542		59

		2001		18484		1.0081815207		150				2001		18484		1.0081815207		150				2001		18484		1.0081815207		150				2001		18484		1.0081815207		150

		2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15				2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15				2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15				2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15

		2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136				2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136				2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136				2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136

		2004		17961		0.979708722		-372				2004		17961		0.979708722		-372				2004		17961		0.979708722		-372				2004		17961		0.979708722		-372

		2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361				2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361				2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361				2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361

		2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13

		2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207

		2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785

		2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656

		2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940

		2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600

		2012		21760		1.0461084725		959				2012		21474		1.0323635344		673				2012		0		0		0				2012		0		0		0

		2013		22638		1.0403515994		878				2013		21915		1.0205163583		441				2013		0		0		0				2013		0		0		0

		2014		23596		1.0422917521		957				2014		22317		1.0183419893		402				2014		0		0		0				2014		0		0		0

		2015		24557		1.0407394334		961				2015		22534		1.0097190822		217				2015		0		0		0				2015		0		0		0

		2016		25670		1.0453162954		1113				2016		22655		1.0053952005		122				2016		0		0		0				2016		0		0		0

		2017		26763		1.0426025545		1094				2017		22615		0.9982053019		-41				2017		0		0		0				2017		0		0		0

		5yr average										3 year average										3 year WEIGHTED average										2 year average										2 year WEIGHTED average

		Year		30-Sep				Net				Year		30-Sep				Net				Year		30-Sep				Net				Year		30-Sep				Net				Year		30-Sep				Net

		1990		14795								1990		14795								1990		14795								1990		14795								1990		14795

		1991		15230		1.0294018249		435				1991		15230		1.0294018249		435				1991		15230		1.0294018249		435				1991		15230		1.0294018249		435				1991		15230		1.0294018249		435

		1992		15828		1.0392646093		598				1992		15828		1.0392646093		598				1992		15828		1.0392646093		598				1992		15828		1.0392646093		598				1992		15828		1.0392646093		598

		1993		16454		1.0395501643		626				1993		16454		1.0395501643		626				1993		16454		1.0395501643		626				1993		16454		1.0395501643		626				1993		16454		1.0395501643		626

		1994		16856		1.0244317491		402				1994		16856		1.0244317491		402				1994		16856		1.0244317491		402				1994		16856		1.0244317491		402				1994		16856		1.0244317491		402

		1995		17164		1.0182724252		308				1995		17164		1.0182724252		308				1995		17164		1.0182724252		308				1995		17164		1.0182724252		308				1995		17164		1.0182724252		308

		1996		17546		1.0222558844		382				1996		17546		1.0222558844		382				1996		17546		1.0222558844		382				1996		17546		1.0222558844		382				1996		17546		1.0222558844		382

		1997		17892		1.0197195942		346				1997		17892		1.0197195942		346				1997		17892		1.0197195942		346				1997		17892		1.0197195942		346				1997		17892		1.0197195942		346

		1998		18126		1.0130784708		234				1998		18126		1.0130784708		234				1998		18126		1.0130784708		234				1998		18126		1.0130784708		234				1998		18126		1.0130784708		234

		1999		18275		1.0082202361		149				1999		18275		1.0082202361		149				1999		18275		1.0082202361		149				1999		18275		1.0082202361		149				1999		18275		1.0082202361		149

		2000		18334		1.0032284542		59				2000		18334		1.0032284542		59				2000		18334		1.0032284542		59				2000		18334		1.0032284542		59				2000		18334		1.0032284542		59

		2001		18484		1.0081815207		150				2001		18484		1.0081815207		150				2001		18484		1.0081815207		150				2001		18484		1.0081815207		150				2001		18484		1.0081815207		150

		2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15				2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15				2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15				2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15				2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15

		2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136				2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136				2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136				2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136				2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136

		2004		17961		0.979708722		-372				2004		17961		0.979708722		-372				2004		17961		0.979708722		-372				2004		17961		0.979708722		-372				2004		17961		0.979708722		-372

		2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361				2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361				2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361				2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361				2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361

		2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13

		2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207

		2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785

		2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656

		2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940

		2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600

		2012		21506		1.033913686		705				2012		21590		1.0379213734		789				2012		21571		1.0369950669		770				2012		21617		1.0392523906		816				2012		21551		1.0360687604		750

		2013		22331		1.0383458867		825				2013		22428		1.0388087182		838				2013		22359		1.0365319136		788				2013		22363		1.0344769453		745				2013		22283		1.0339463402		732

		2014		23162		1.0372047386		831				2014		23223		1.0354771972		796				2014		23153		1.0355478957		795				2014		23187		1.0368646679		824				2014		23055		1.0346538136		772

		2015		24033		1.0375938185		871				2015		24092		1.0374024296		869				2015		23990		1.0361170969		836				2015		24014		1.0356708066		827				2015		23849		1.0344179891		794

		2016		24882		1.0353519259		850				2016		24989		1.0372294483		897				2016		24853		1.0359964993		864				2016		24885		1.0362677373		871				2016		24671		1.0344965973		823

		2017		25790		1.0364820111		908				2017		25906		1.036703025		917				2017		25747		1.0359619312		894				2017		25780		1.0359692719		895				2017		25522		1.0344703946		850



&LProjection Models
&D



10 yr forecast 

		



5 Year Linear Regression

5 Year Average Rate of Change

3 Year Average Rate of Change

3 Year Linear Regression

Year

Students

K-12 Enrollment 
Projections 2012-2017



		Historic K-12 Enrollment Data and Forecast

		5 yr forecast										3 yr forecast										5 yr trend										3 yr trend

		Year		30-Sep				Net				Year		30-Sep				Net				Year		30-Sep				Net				Year		30-Sep				Net

		1990		14795								1990		14795								1990		14795								1990		14795

		1991		15230		1.0294018249		435				1991		15230		1.0294018249		435				1991		15230		1.0294018249		435				1991		15230		1.0294018249		435

		1992		15828		1.0392646093		598				1992		15828		1.0392646093		598				1992		15828		1.0392646093		598				1992		15828		1.0392646093		598

		1993		16454		1.0395501643		626				1993		16454		1.0395501643		626				1993		16454		1.0395501643		626				1993		16454		1.0395501643		626

		1994		16856		1.0244317491		402				1994		16856		1.0244317491		402				1994		16856		1.0244317491		402				1994		16856		1.0244317491		402

		1995		17164		1.0182724252		308				1995		17164		1.0182724252		308				1995		17164		1.0182724252		308				1995		17164		1.0182724252		308

		1996		17546		1.0222558844		382				1996		17546		1.0222558844		382				1996		17546		1.0222558844		382				1996		17546		1.0222558844		382

		1997		17892		1.0197195942		346				1997		17892		1.0197195942		346				1997		17892		1.0197195942		346				1997		17892		1.0197195942		346

		1998		18126		1.0130784708		234				1998		18126		1.0130784708		234				1998		18126		1.0130784708		234				1998		18126		1.0130784708		234

		1999		18275		1.0082202361		149				1999		18275		1.0082202361		149				1999		18275		1.0082202361		149				1999		18275		1.0082202361		149

		2000		18334		1.0032284542		59				2000		18334		1.0032284542		59				2000		18334		1.0032284542		59				2000		18334		1.0032284542		59

		2001		18484		1.0081815207		150				2001		18484		1.0081815207		150				2001		18484		1.0081815207		150				2001		18484		1.0081815207		150

		2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15				2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15				2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15				2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15

		2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136				2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136				2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136				2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136

		2004		17961		0.979708722		-372				2004		17961		0.979708722		-372				2004		17961		0.979708722		-372				2004		17961		0.979708722		-372

		2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361				2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361				2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361				2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361

		2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13

		2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207

		2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785

		2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656

		2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940

		2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600

		2012		21760		1.0461084725		959				2012		21474		1.0323635344		673				2012		0		0		0				2012		0		0		0

		2013		22638		1.0403515994		878				2013		21915		1.0205163583		441				2013		0		0		0				2013		0		0		0

		2014		23596		1.0422917521		957				2014		22317		1.0183419893		402				2014		0		0		0				2014		0		0		0

		2015		24557		1.0407394334		961				2015		22534		1.0097190822		217				2015		0		0		0				2015		0		0		0

		2016		25670		1.0453162954		1113				2016		22655		1.0053952005		122				2016		0		0		0				2016		0		0		0

		2017		26763		1.0426025545		1094				2017		22615		0.9982053019		-41				2017		0		0		0				2017		0		0		0

		2018		27955		1.044518263		1191				2018		22455		0.9929260812		-160				2018		0		0		0				2018		0		0		0

		2019		29212		1.0449885025		1258				2019		22149		0.9863730753		-306				2019		0		0		0				2019		0		0		0

		2020		30554		1.0459430415		1342				2020		21720		0.9806692595		-428				2020		0		0		0				2020		0		0		0

		2021		31953		1.0457655635		1398				2021		21164		0.9743993169		-556				2021		0		0		0				2021		0		0		0

		5yr average										3 year average										3 year WEIGHTED average										2 year average										2 year WEIGHTED average

		Year		30-Sep				Net				Year		30-Sep				Net				Year		30-Sep				Net				Year		30-Sep				Net				Year		30-Sep				Net

		1990		14795								1990		14795								1990		14795								1990		14795								1990		14795

		1991		15230		1.0294018249		435				1991		15230		1.0294018249		435				1991		15230		1.0294018249		435				1991		15230		1.0294018249		435				1991		15230		1.0294018249		435

		1992		15828		1.0392646093		598				1992		15828		1.0392646093		598				1992		15828		1.0392646093		598				1992		15828		1.0392646093		598				1992		15828		1.0392646093		598

		1993		16454		1.0395501643		626				1993		16454		1.0395501643		626				1993		16454		1.0395501643		626				1993		16454		1.0395501643		626				1993		16454		1.0395501643		626

		1994		16856		1.0244317491		402				1994		16856		1.0244317491		402				1994		16856		1.0244317491		402				1994		16856		1.0244317491		402				1994		16856		1.0244317491		402

		1995		17164		1.0182724252		308				1995		17164		1.0182724252		308				1995		17164		1.0182724252		308				1995		17164		1.0182724252		308				1995		17164		1.0182724252		308

		1996		17546		1.0222558844		382				1996		17546		1.0222558844		382				1996		17546		1.0222558844		382				1996		17546		1.0222558844		382				1996		17546		1.0222558844		382

		1997		17892		1.0197195942		346				1997		17892		1.0197195942		346				1997		17892		1.0197195942		346				1997		17892		1.0197195942		346				1997		17892		1.0197195942		346

		1998		18126		1.0130784708		234				1998		18126		1.0130784708		234				1998		18126		1.0130784708		234				1998		18126		1.0130784708		234				1998		18126		1.0130784708		234

		1999		18275		1.0082202361		149				1999		18275		1.0082202361		149				1999		18275		1.0082202361		149				1999		18275		1.0082202361		149				1999		18275		1.0082202361		149

		2000		18334		1.0032284542		59				2000		18334		1.0032284542		59				2000		18334		1.0032284542		59				2000		18334		1.0032284542		59				2000		18334		1.0032284542		59

		2001		18484		1.0081815207		150				2001		18484		1.0081815207		150				2001		18484		1.0081815207		150				2001		18484		1.0081815207		150				2001		18484		1.0081815207		150

		2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15				2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15				2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15				2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15				2002		18469		0.9991884873		-15

		2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136				2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136				2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136				2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136				2003		18333		0.9926363095		-136

		2004		17961		0.979708722		-372				2004		17961		0.979708722		-372				2004		17961		0.979708722		-372				2004		17961		0.979708722		-372				2004		17961		0.979708722		-372

		2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361				2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361				2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361				2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361				2005		17600		0.9799008964		-361

		2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13

		2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207

		2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785

		2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656

		2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940

		2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600

		2012		21506		1.033913686		705				2012		21590		1.0379213734		789				2012		21571		1.0369950669		770				2012		21617		1.0392523906		816				2012		21551		1.0360687604		750

		2013		22331		1.0383458867		825				2013		22428		1.0388087182		838				2013		22359		1.0365319136		788				2013		22363		1.0344769453		745				2013		22283		1.0339463402		732

		2014		23162		1.0372047386		831				2014		23223		1.0354771972		796				2014		23153		1.0355478957		795				2014		23187		1.0368646679		824				2014		23055		1.0346538136		772

		2015		24033		1.0375938185		871				2015		24092		1.0374024296		869				2015		23990		1.0361170969		836				2015		24014		1.0356708066		827				2015		23849		1.0344179891		794

		2016		24882		1.0353519259		850				2016		24989		1.0372294483		897				2016		24853		1.0359964993		864				2016		24885		1.0362677373		871				2016		24671		1.0344965973		823

		2017		25790		1.0364820111		908				2017		25906		1.036703025		917				2017		25747		1.0359619312		894				2017		25780		1.0359692719		895				2017		25522		1.0344703946		850

		2018		26744		1.0369956762		954				2018		26867		1.0371116343		961				2018		26674		1.0359993149		927				2018		26711		1.0361185046		931				2018		26402		1.0344791288		880

		2019		27726		1.0367256341		982				2019		27862		1.0370147025		994				2019		27634		1.0359863844		960				2019		27674		1.0360438883		963				2019		27312		1.0344762174		910

		2020		28742		1.0366298132		1016				2020		28891		1.0369431206		1029				2020		28628		1.035986619		994				2020		28673		1.0360811964		999				2020		28253		1.0344771879		942

		2021		29789		1.0364370121		1047				2021		29961		1.0370231525		1070				2021		29658		1.0359886568		1030				2021		29707		1.0360625423		1034				2021		29228		1.0344768644		974

		Static 2% increase per year										Static 3% increase per year										Static 1% increase per year

		2005		17600		0		17600				2005		17600		0		17600				2005		17600		0		17600

		2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13				2006		17613		1.0007386364		13

		2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207				2007		17820		1.0117526827		207

		2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785				2008		18605		1.0440516274		785

		2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656				2009		19261		1.0352593389		656

		2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940				2010		20201		1.0488032812		940

		2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600				2011		20801		1.0297014999		600

		2012		21217		1.02		416				2012		21425		1.03		624				2012		21009		1.01		208

		2013		21641		1.02		424				2013		22068		1.03		643				2013		21219		1.01		210

		2014		22074		1.02		433				2014		22730		1.03		662				2014		21431		1.01		212

		2015		22516		1.02		441				2015		23412		1.03		682				2015		21646		1.01		214

		2016		22966		1.02		450				2016		24114		1.03		702				2016		21862		1.01		216

		2017		23425		1.02		459				2017		24837		1.03		723				2017		22081		1.01		219

		2018		23894		1.02		469				2018		25583		1.03		745				2018		22301		1.01		221

		2019		24372		1.02		478				2019		26350		1.03		767				2019		22525		1.01		223

		2020		24859		1.02		487				2020		27141		1.03		791				2020		22750		1.01		225

		2021		25356		1.02		497				2021		27955		1.03		814				2021		22977		1.01		227
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5 Year Linear Regression

5 Year Average Rate of Change

3 Year Average Rate of Change

Increase of 2% Per Year

Increase of 3% Per Year

Year

Students

K-12 Enrollment Projections 2012-2021




Arlington

Capacity
(2011)

Elementary 12036
Deficit

Middle 5014
Deficit

High 5903
Deficit

Total Capacity+ 22,953
Total Enrollment® 21,519
Seat Deficit

2017
13,921
-1,885

5,823
-809
6,685
-782
22,953
26,429
-3,476

+ Capacity numbers do not include relocatable capacity.
*Enrollment numbers do not include some alternative education programs. g

qx8 Projected Capacity Deficit

Projected Enrollment

2021
15,000
-2,964

7,500
-2,486

7,500
-1,597
22,953
30,000
-7,047




A B Ten-Year CIP
1 Ten-year CIP totals $537.7 million

1 Major Construction
— Capital Reserve
— Bonds

1 Minor Construction/Major Maintenance
(MC/MM)

— Current Revenues



Arlington

Scoo Ten-Year CIP

a1 Major Construction

— Capital Reserve funded
1Ashlawn 12-Room Addition
1 Williamsburg - new ES design
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JaliM  Ten-Year CIP

1 Major Construction

— Bond funded
1 Wakefield HS (2010 bond)
1Fiber Project/C-net (2010 bond)
1ATS 12-Room Addition
1 McKinley 12-Room Addition
1Carlin Springs/Kenmore - new ES
1 Williamsburg new ES — construction
1HVAC & Roofing
1 Infrastructure Projects
1 Capacity Projects — Years 6-10

$ 29.1M
$ 0.3M
$ 15.8M
$ 16.1M
$ 46.4M
$ 39.1M
$ 34.6M
$ 21.0M
$253.0M
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JaliM  Ten-Year CIP

1 Minor Construction/Major Maintenance
(MC/MM)

— Funded by current revenues

— FY 2013 Adopted $ 7.4M

121 projects for 19 buildings = $1.42 million

1System-wide needs such as security, ADA
upgrades, and indoor air quality remediation =
$6.0 million

— Ten-year Total $63.4M
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Ten-year Funding Plan

, $500
S $450
= $400
$350
$300
$250
$200 $423.2

$150
$100 $63.4
$50
o .

Major Construction MC/MM
Bond Referenda  m Capital Reserve  ® Current Revenue

$18.9

(K



Arlington

Public

aEE Ten-Year Funding Plan coo

Bond Referenda — 2012 through 2020

2012 2014 2016 2018 2020
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Arlington
Public

Ad Debt Service & Debt Capacity

21 Debt Service as % of General
Expenditures

— Must remain below 10%
— Ranges from 8.70% to 9.99% over ten years

1 Rate of Growth in Debt Service
— Cannot exceed 6.2%
— Averages 4.8% for
planning period




Arlington
IS’ublic

=== New vs. Existing Debt Service

~
o

Millions
(@) (@))
(@) (@)

1N
o

W
o

N
o

N
o

o

FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022

Existing ® New
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pobngter
Summary

1 Superintendent’s Proposed CIP
= $537.7M

1 Funds 3 elementary additions
and 2 schools - achieving 1,875
seats by 2017

1 Placeholders for needed out-
year capacity

1 Includes funding for required
Infrastructure improvements
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CIP Calendar

1 May 15: Work Session #1

1 May 21: School Board/
County Board Joint Work
Session

1 May 22: Work Session #2
1 May 24: Public Hearing
1 June 5: Work Session #3

1 June 12: Work Session #4

1 June 19: School Board
adopts CIP
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Superintendent’s Proposed
FY 2013 — FY 2022
Capital Improvement Plan

May 10, 2012
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